

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 408 OF 2026

Between:

Bezawada Govindareddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Hindu, aged about 64 years, Residing at Sudhir Diabetes Hospital in 2nd Floor, 1st Lane, christianpet, Kavali Town and Mandal, SPSR Nellore District

Petitioner

AND

Sarangam Nagaraju, S/o. Late Srinivasulu, Hindu, aged about 65 years, R/o.D.No.26-1-72, 3rd Street, Gayathri Nagar, AK Nagar, Nellore-4

Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P.No.42/2018 in OS.No.69/2010 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Kovur, Pending disposal of CRP No. 408 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 06.03.2026 & 10.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SRINIVAS BOBBILI Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Learned counsel for the petitioner sought time.

Post on 29.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

**SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Senior Civil Judge, Kovur.**
- 2. One CC to Sri. SRINIVAS BOBBILI, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:24/04/2026

POST ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

**IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 408 OF 2026**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

